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229 93 36 VERGENNES CITY 00027 1 15.0 6 6 5 N 07 010800 Main Street OTTER CREEK 1.5 MI S JCT. U.S.7 5 SPAN ROLLED BEAM

718 340 84 MIDDLEBURY 00101 2 13.5 N N N 6 32 016400 Main Street OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI S JCT. U.S.7 MASONRY ARCH

572 258 86 LINCOLN 00046 3 12.0 6 5 7 N 05 000200 York Hill Road NEW HAVEN RIVER @ JCT W CL2 TH1 STEEL PONY TRUSS

314 130 91 BRIDPORT 00004 6 7.5 5 5 6 N 02 000400 Crown Point Road POTASH BROOK 0.3 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH27 ROLLED BEAM

725 343 103 BRIDPORT 00005 4 10.5 6 5 7 N 07 000360 Crown Point Road W. BR. DEAD CREEK 0.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH17 ROLLED BEAM

539 240 105 SHOREHAM 00008 5 9.0 7 6 6 N 19 000690 Richville Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 2.4 MI E JCT. 22A 3 SPAN ROLLED BEAM

342 146 128 NEW HAVEN 00030 8 4.5 5 5 5 N 04 000200 Dog Team Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.25 MI TO JCT W US7 4 SP CONCRETE T-BEAM

599 273 145 STARKSBORO 0007S 7 6.0 N N N 6 23 000440 Gore Road HUNTINGTON RIVER 0.1 MI N JCT. VT.17 MULTI PLATE ARCH

384 165 206 LINCOLN 00047 6 5 7 N 99 000050 Sugar Bush Hill Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 ROLLEDBM W TIMBER DK

400 174 214 MIDDLEBURY 00023 7 5 8 N 99 000010 Halpin Covered Bridge Road MUDDY BRANCH 0.4 MI TO JCT C3 TH 8 TOWN LATTICE COV BR

781 380 230 LINCOLN 00018 9 3.0 5 6 5 N 02 000200 Grimes Road NEW HAVEN RIVER AT JCT TH 33 & C2 TH 1 STEEL BEAM

613 285 320 LINCOLN 00015 7 6 7 N 26 001840 West River Road BEAVER MEADOW BROOK 3.1 MI E JCT. VT.116 STEEL BEAM

647 301 334 BRISTOL 00020 7 6 7 N 99 000020 Harvey Road LITTLE NOTCH BROOK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH43 ROLLED BEAM W TIM DK

688 321 352 FERRISBURGH 00029 8 7 6 N 99 000020 Wing Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.82 MI TO JCT W C3 TH35 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

691 324 355 LINCOLN 00017 8 8 6 N 26 001130 East River Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 4.6 MI E JCT VT 116 PRESTRESSED BOX BM

694 325 356 STARKSBORO 00018 7 6 7 N 99 000040 States Prison Hollow Ext. LEWIS CREEK 1.1 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

924 462 368 FERRISBURGH 00011 10 1.5 5 6 5 N 03 001000 Little Chicago Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.32 MI TO JCT W US7 3 SPAN ROLLED BM

720 341 372 STARKSBORO 00011 N N N 6 23 000440 Gore Road HUNTINGTON RIVER 0.2 MI N JCT. VT.17 MULTI PLATE ARCH

774 377 401 MIDDLEBURY 00010 N N N 5 06 000650 Painter Road MUDDY BRANCH 0.8 MI TO JCT C2 TH 6 MULTI PLATE ARCH

778 378 402 FERRISBURGH 00010 6 6 7 N 06 001650 Basin Harbor Road DEAD CREEK 3.6 MI W JCT. VT.22A STEEL BEAM

785 382 405 MIDDLEBURY 00001 8 6 6 N 02 001900 Seymour Street OTTER CREEK SEYMORE STREET DB BARRL ARCH COV BR

861 426 443 PANTON 00003 8 7 6 N 23 001230 Panton Road DEAD CREEK 3.2 MI W JCT. VT.22A ROLLED BEAM

902 451 467 SALISBURY 00008 8 8 7 N 14 000700 Creek Road OTTER CREEK 0.7 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH14 TOWN LATTICE COV BR

905 454 470 FERRISBURGH 00012 8 8 6 N 11 001470 Old Hollow Road LEWIS CREEK 0.8 MI E JCT. U.S.7 PRESTRESSED BOX BEAM

997 503 516 NEW HAVEN 00019 6 5 6 N 04 000200 Plank Road BR LITTLE OTTER CRK 0.2 MI TO JCT C3 TH 8 STEEL BEAM

998 504 517 SALISBURY 00006 7 7 6 N 06 000630 Lake Dunmore Road SUCKER BROOK 3.7 MI E JCT. U.S.7 2 SPAN CONCRETE SLAB

1,010 511 524 MONKTON 00021 6 6 7 N 04 000200 Lime Kiln Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 CONC ENCASED STL BM

1,021 517 530 STARKSBORO 00050 8 8 7 N 99 000010 Tatro Road LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 CONCRETE SLAB

1,030 523 536 NEW HAVEN 00026 8 6 8 N 06 000650 Pearson Road OTTER CREEK 0.5 MI TO JCT C3 TH 25 STEEL THRU TRUSS

1,035 528 541 GOSHEN 00009 7 7 6 N 99 000030 South Hill Road NESHOBE RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT W VT73 TIMBER BEAM

1,049 537 550 SALISBURY 00007 7 7 6 N 05 000100 Blake Roy Road MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.85 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH7 ROLLED BEAM

1,106 570 582 STARKSBORO 00051 8 6 7 N 99 000020 Parsonage Road LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

1,114 574 586 LINCOLN 00016 6 5 7 N 03 000250 Quaker Street BEAVER RIVER @ JCT W CL3 TH8 STEEL BEAM

1,144 590 602 SHOREHAM 00024 8 8 5 N 07 000218 Shoreham Depot Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.9 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 WELD STL. PONY TRUSS

1,158 602 614 BRIDPORT 00024 6 6 7 N 05 000200 Middle Road POTASH  BROOK 0.5 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH28 STEEL BEAM

1,189 620 632 RIPTON 00016 7 7 7 N 02 000200 Natural Turnpike MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.04 MI TO JCT W C3 TH14 ROLLED BEAM
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1,238 652 665 RIPTON 00003 6 7 7 N 06 000180 Lincoln Road N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. 0.6 MI TO JCT C3 TH 3 ROLLED BEAM

1,391 741 746 FERRISBURGH 00009 6 6 7 N 04 001710 Monkton Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH 36 STEEL BEAM

1,418 758 762 ADDISON 00020 7 7 8 N 08 000100 Town Line Road E.BR.DEAD CREEK 0.65 MI TO JCT W VT22A STEEL BEAM

1,539 820 824 SHOREHAM 00025 7 7 7 N 09 000050 Shacksboro Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH19 PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB

1,561 835 838 LEICESTER 00006 8 8 8 N 18 001150 Leicester-Whiting Road OTTER CREEK 2.6 MI W JCT. U.S.7 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

1,564 838 841 WEYBRIDGE 00005 8 8 8 N 13 000590 Route 23 LEMON FAIR RIVER 1.5 MI S JCT. VT.17 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

1,581 850 853 WEYBRIDGE 00006 6 7 6 N 07 000500 Quaker Village Road OTTER CREEK 0.04 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH9 2 SPN. CONT. STL. BM

1,618 869 872 WEYBRIDGE 00007 6 7 7 N 07 000500 Quaker Village Road OTTER CREEK 0.08 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH9 3 SPN. CONT. STL .BM

1,672 904 908 FERRISBURGH 00028 7 7 7 N 07 000200 Middlebrook Road MUD CREEK 0.12 MI TO JCT W C3 TH36 ROLLED BEAM

1,675 906 910 RIPTON 00017 8 8 8 N 26 000220 Goshen Road SO. BR. MIDDLEBURY RIV 0.1 MI TO JCT W VT125 ROLLED BEAM

1,760 959 963 BRIDPORT 00022 8 7 7 N 04 000050 Market Road West W. BR. DEAD CREEK 0.6 MI TO JCT W VT125 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

1,789 981 985 SALISBURY 00003 7 7 7 N 05 000600 West Shore Road LEICESTER RIVER 0.75 MI TO JCT W VT53 CONCRETE SLAB

1,836 1,015 1,019 CORNWALL 00002 N N N 6 06 000200 Sperry Road BEAVER BROOK 0.6 MI TO JCT C3 TH 16 TWIN C.G.M.P.P.

1,907 1,067 1,071 STARKSBORO 00049 8 8 7 N 99 000050 Hillsboro Road LEWIS CREEK 0.1 MI E OF JCT  VT 116 CONCRETE SLAB

1,951 1,093 1,096 LINCOLN 00012 6 7 7 N 02 000200 Ripton Road BROOK 0.1 MI TO JCT C3 TH 5 STEEL BEAM

1,961 1,099 1,102 MIDDLEBURY 00020 8 8 8 N 99 000080 Grist Mill Road MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT RT 125 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

1,969 1,105 1,108 STARKSBORO 00019 7 7 7 N 08 000250 States Prison Hollow Road LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BEAM

2,052 1,148 1,150 LINCOLN 00013 8 8 8 N 05 000400 South Lincoln Road COTA BROOK 0.5 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH2 PRECAST CONC. SLAB

2,055 1,151 1,153 RIPTON 00012 8 8 7 N 99 000010 Norton Farm Road N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. @ JCT OF TH1 & TH10 CONCRETE SLAB

2,069 1,164 1,166 RIPTON 00015 7 7 8 N 06 000100 Dugway Road N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. 0.3 MI TO JCT C2 TH 1 ROLLED BEAM

2,119 1,199 1,201 GOSHEN 00018 8 8 8 N 26 000124 Goshen-Ripton Road SUCKER BROOK 3.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 GLUE LAM.TIMBER SLAB

2,135 1,209 1,211 LINCOLN 00044 8 8 8 N 99 000025 South Lincoln Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT C3 TH 36 PS/PT CONCRETE SLAB

2,144 1,217 1,219 RIPTON 00010 8 8 8 N 26 000158 Goshen Road GOSHEN BROOK 0.45 MI TO JCT S VT125 GLU-LAM WD DK PANELS

2,176 1,237 1,239 NEW HAVEN 00022 7 7 7 N 05 000100 Field Days Road BROOK 0.3 MI S JCT VT 17 CONCRETE SLAB

2,177 1,238 1,240 WEYBRIDGE 00010 7 7 7 N 07 000200 Lemon Fair Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.9 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 ROLLED BEAM

2,229 1,272 1,274 ORWELL 00003 8 7 6 N 04 000460 Mt. Independence Road S. FORK EAST CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT73 ROLLED BEAM

2,235 1,277 1,279 ADDISON 00022 7 8 7 N 08 000120 Nortontown Road E BR DEAD CREEK 1.7 MI W JCT VT 22A STEEL BEAM

2,249 1,285 1,287 FERRISBURGH 00034 7 7 7 N 07 000100 Middlebrook Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH36 ROLLED BEAM

2,325 1,335 1,336 LINCOLN 00014 6 7 7 N 02 000200 Ripton Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.2 MI TO JCT C3 TH 5 STEEL BEAM

2,326 1,336 1,337 MIDDLEBURY 00011 8 8 7 N 05 000600 Shard Villa Road MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT W C3 TH19 ROLLED BEAM

2,329 1,339 1,340 GOSHEN 00002 7 6 7 N 04 000170 Capen Hill Road BR. OF NESHOBE R. 0.25 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH2 ROLLED BEAM

2,333 1,341 1,342 FERRISBURGH 00032 8 8 7 N 08 000300 Hawkins Road SOUTH SLANG BROOK 1.9 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH5 PRESTRESS BOX BEAM

2,409 1,385 1,386 SALISBURY 00004 N N N 8 05 000270 Maple Street LEICESTER RIVER 0.04 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH4 PC SEG ARCH CULVERT

2,416 1,389 1,390 RIPTON 00014 N N N 8 99 000200 Wagon Wheel Road MID. BR MIDDLEBURY RIV. 0.1 MI E OF JCT TH2 PRECAST CONC  ARCH

2,447 1,411 1,412 GOSHEN 00016 7 7 7 N 04 000100 Carlisle Hill Road BR. OF NESHOBE R. @ JCT W CL2 TH1 ROLLED BEAM

2,451 1,415 1,416 ORWELL 00009 8 8 7 N 09 000050 Old Sawmill Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 1.0 MI N JCT VT 73 CONCRETE SLAB

2,459 1,423 1,424 FERRISBURGH 00033 7 7 7 N 03 000250 Satterly Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.75 MI TO JCT W C3 TH14 ROLLED BEAM

2,477 1,437 1,438 STARKSBORO 00053 8 8 7 N 03 000075 Dan Sargent Road BALDWIN CREEK 0.01 MI TO JCT W VT17 STEEL BEAM

2,487 1,444 1,445 ORWELL 00011 8 8 8 N 09 000020 Murray Lane LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.4 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH4 PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB
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2,501 1,458 1,459 BRISTOL 00011 7 8 7 N 02 000750 Hewitt Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W C3 TH22 WELDED GIRDER

2,511 1,466 1,467 LINCOLN 00048 8 8 8 N 05 000410 Gove Hill Road NEW HAVEN RIVER @ JCT W CL2 TH1 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

2,533 1,479 1,480 MIDDLEBURY 00021 8 8 8 N 05 000600 Lower Plains Road MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT W VT125 PRECAST CONC BOX GIR

2,545 1,491 1,492 MONKTON 00022 8 8 7 N 04 000350 Tyler Bridge Road LEWIS CREEK 0.17 MI TO JCT W C3 TH19 ROLLED BEAM

2,556 1,502 1,503 NEW HAVEN 00011 8 8 7 N 03 000800 Munger Street NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH2 PRESTRESS CONC. TBM

2,559 1,505 1,506 MIDDLEBURY 0011A 8 8 8 N 00 005000 Cross Street OTTER CREEK TH 5 (CL 1) CROSS STREET PRESTRESSED BULB TEE

2,560 1,506 1,507 WEYBRIDGE 00011 8 8 7 N 04 000150 Prunier Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.06 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 ROLLED BEAM

2,573 1,516 1,517 ORWELL 00012 7 7 7 N 04 000150 Cook Road EAST CREEK 0.25 MI TO JCT W VT22A PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB

2,635 1,568 1,569 FERRISBURGH 00007 8 8 7 N 03 000450 Greenbush Road LEWIS CREEK 1.5 MI N JCT US 7 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

2,681 1,603 1,604 RIPTON 00011 8 8 8 N 00 000050 Brooks Road S0. BR. MIDDLEBURY RIV 0.10 MI S OF VT125 PRECAST VOIDED SLAB
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1,418 758 762 ADDISON 00020 7 7 8 N 08 000100 Town Line Road E.BR.DEAD CREEK 0.65 MI TO JCT W VT22A STEEL BEAM

2,235 1,277 1,279 ADDISON 00022 7 8 7 N 08 000120 Nortontown Road E BR DEAD CREEK 1.7 MI W JCT VT 22A STEEL BEAM

314 130 91 BRIDPORT 00004 6 7.5 5 5 6 N 02 000400 Crown Point Road POTASH BROOK 0.3 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH27 ROLLED BEAM

725 343 103 BRIDPORT 00005 4 10.5 6 5 7 N 07 000360 Crown Point Road W. BR. DEAD CREEK 0.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH17 ROLLED BEAM

1,158 602 614 BRIDPORT 00024 6 6 7 N 05 000200 Middle Road POTASH  BROOK 0.5 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH28 STEEL BEAM

1,760 959 963 BRIDPORT 00022 8 7 7 N 04 000050 Market Road West W. BR. DEAD CREEK 0.6 MI TO JCT W VT125 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

647 301 334 BRISTOL 00020 7 6 7 N 99 000020 Harvey Road LITTLE NOTCH BROOK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH43 ROLLED BEAM W TIM DK

2,501 1,458 1,459 BRISTOL 00011 7 8 7 N 02 000750 Hewitt Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W C3 TH22 WELDED GIRDER

1,836 1,015 1,019 CORNWALL 00002 N N N 6 06 000200 Sperry Road BEAVER BROOK 0.6 MI TO JCT C3 TH 16 TWIN C.G.M.P.P.

688 321 352 FERRISBURGH 00029 8 7 6 N 99 000020 Wing Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.82 MI TO JCT W C3 TH35 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

924 462 368 FERRISBURGH 00011 10 1.5 5 6 5 N 03 001000 Little Chicago Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.32 MI TO JCT W US7 3 SPAN ROLLED BM

778 378 402 FERRISBURGH 00010 6 6 7 N 06 001650 Basin Harbor Road DEAD CREEK 3.6 MI W JCT. VT.22A STEEL BEAM

905 454 470 FERRISBURGH 00012 8 8 6 N 11 001470 Old Hollow Road LEWIS CREEK 0.8 MI E JCT. U.S.7 PRESTRESSED BOX BEAM

1,391 741 746 FERRISBURGH 00009 6 6 7 N 04 001710 Monkton Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH 36 STEEL BEAM

1,672 904 908 FERRISBURGH 00028 7 7 7 N 07 000200 Middlebrook Road MUD CREEK 0.12 MI TO JCT W C3 TH36 ROLLED BEAM

2,249 1,285 1,287 FERRISBURGH 00034 7 7 7 N 07 000100 Middlebrook Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH36 ROLLED BEAM

2,333 1,341 1,342 FERRISBURGH 00032 8 8 7 N 08 000300 Hawkins Road SOUTH SLANG BROOK 1.9 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH5 PRESTRESS BOX BEAM

2,459 1,423 1,424 FERRISBURGH 00033 7 7 7 N 03 000250 Satterly Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.75 MI TO JCT W C3 TH14 ROLLED BEAM

2,635 1,568 1,569 FERRISBURGH 00007 8 8 7 N 03 000450 Greenbush Road LEWIS CREEK 1.5 MI N JCT US 7 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

1,035 528 541 GOSHEN 00009 7 7 6 N 99 000030 South Hill Road NESHOBE RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT W VT73 TIMBER BEAM

2,119 1,199 1,201 GOSHEN 00018 8 8 8 N 26 000124 Goshen-Ripton Road SUCKER BROOK 3.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 GLUE LAM.TIMBER SLAB

2,329 1,339 1,340 GOSHEN 00002 7 6 7 N 04 000170 Capen Hill Road BR. OF NESHOBE R. 0.25 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH2 ROLLED BEAM

2,447 1,411 1,412 GOSHEN 00016 7 7 7 N 04 000100 Carlisle Hill Road BR. OF NESHOBE R. @ JCT W CL2 TH1 ROLLED BEAM

1,561 835 838 LEICESTER 00006 8 8 8 N 18 001150 Leicester-Whiting Road OTTER CREEK 2.6 MI W JCT. U.S.7 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

572 258 86 LINCOLN 00046 3 12.0 6 5 7 N 05 000200 York Hill Road NEW HAVEN RIVER @ JCT W CL2 TH1 STEEL PONY TRUSS

384 165 206 LINCOLN 00047 6 5 7 N 99 000050 Sugar Bush Hill Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 ROLLEDBM W TIMBER DK

781 380 230 LINCOLN 00018 9 3.0 5 6 5 N 02 000200 Grimes Road NEW HAVEN RIVER AT JCT TH 33 & C2 TH 1 STEEL BEAM

613 285 320 LINCOLN 00015 7 6 7 N 26 001840 West River Road BEAVER MEADOW BROOK 3.1 MI E JCT. VT.116 STEEL BEAM

691 324 355 LINCOLN 00017 8 8 6 N 26 001130 East River Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 4.6 MI E JCT VT 116 PRESTRESSED BOX BM

1,114 574 586 LINCOLN 00016 6 5 7 N 03 000250 Quaker Street BEAVER RIVER @ JCT W CL3 TH8 STEEL BEAM

1,951 1,093 1,096 LINCOLN 00012 6 7 7 N 02 000200 Ripton Road BROOK 0.1 MI TO JCT C3 TH 5 STEEL BEAM

2,052 1,148 1,150 LINCOLN 00013 8 8 8 N 05 000400 South Lincoln Road COTA BROOK 0.5 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH2 PRECAST CONC. SLAB

2,135 1,209 1,211 LINCOLN 00044 8 8 8 N 99 000025 South Lincoln Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT C3 TH 36 PS/PT CONCRETE SLAB

2,325 1,335 1,336 LINCOLN 00014 6 7 7 N 02 000200 Ripton Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.2 MI TO JCT C3 TH 5 STEEL BEAM

2,511 1,466 1,467 LINCOLN 00048 8 8 8 N 05 000410 Gove Hill Road NEW HAVEN RIVER @ JCT W CL2 TH1 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

718 340 84 MIDDLEBURY 00101 2 13.5 N N N 6 32 016400 Main Street OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI S JCT. U.S.7 MASONRY ARCH

400 174 214 MIDDLEBURY 00023 7 5 8 N 99 000010 Halpin Covered Bridge Road MUDDY BRANCH 0.4 MI TO JCT C3 TH 8 TOWN LATTICE COV BR
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774 377 401 MIDDLEBURY 00010 N N N 5 06 000650 Painter Road MUDDY BRANCH 0.8 MI TO JCT C2 TH 6 MULTI PLATE ARCH

785 382 405 MIDDLEBURY 00001 8 6 6 N 02 001900 Seymour Street OTTER CREEK SEYMORE STREET DB BARRL ARCH COV BR

1,961 1,099 1,102 MIDDLEBURY 00020 8 8 8 N 99 000080 Grist Mill Road MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT RT 125 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

2,326 1,336 1,337 MIDDLEBURY 00011 8 8 7 N 05 000600 Shard Villa Road MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT W C3 TH19 ROLLED BEAM

2,533 1,479 1,480 MIDDLEBURY 00021 8 8 8 N 05 000600 Lower Plains Road MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.05 MI TO JCT W VT125 PRECAST CONC BOX GIR

2,559 1,505 1,506 MIDDLEBURY 0011A 8 8 8 N 00 005000 Cross Street OTTER CREEK TH 5 (CL 1) CROSS STREET PRESTRESSED BULB TEE

1,010 511 524 MONKTON 00021 6 6 7 N 04 000200 Lime Kiln Road LITTLE OTTER CREEK 0.2 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 CONC ENCASED STL BM

2,545 1,491 1,492 MONKTON 00022 8 8 7 N 04 000350 Tyler Bridge Road LEWIS CREEK 0.17 MI TO JCT W C3 TH19 ROLLED BEAM

342 146 128 NEW HAVEN 00030 8 4.5 5 5 5 N 04 000200 Dog Team Road NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.25 MI TO JCT W US7 4 SP CONCRETE T-BEAM

997 503 516 NEW HAVEN 00019 6 5 6 N 04 000200 Plank Road BR LITTLE OTTER CRK 0.2 MI TO JCT C3 TH 8 STEEL BEAM

1,030 523 536 NEW HAVEN 00026 8 6 8 N 06 000650 Pearson Road OTTER CREEK 0.5 MI TO JCT C3 TH 25 STEEL THRU TRUSS

2,176 1,237 1,239 NEW HAVEN 00022 7 7 7 N 05 000100 Field Days Road BROOK 0.3 MI S JCT VT 17 CONCRETE SLAB

2,556 1,502 1,503 NEW HAVEN 00011 8 8 7 N 03 000800 Munger Street NEW HAVEN RIVER 0.01 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH2 PRESTRESS CONC. TBM

2,229 1,272 1,274 ORWELL 00003 8 7 6 N 04 000460 Mt. Independence Road S. FORK EAST CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT73 ROLLED BEAM

2,451 1,415 1,416 ORWELL 00009 8 8 7 N 09 000050 Old Sawmill Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 1.0 MI N JCT VT 73 CONCRETE SLAB

2,487 1,444 1,445 ORWELL 00011 8 8 8 N 09 000020 Murray Lane LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.4 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH4 PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB

2,573 1,516 1,517 ORWELL 00012 7 7 7 N 04 000150 Cook Road EAST CREEK 0.25 MI TO JCT W VT22A PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB

861 426 443 PANTON 00003 8 7 6 N 23 001230 Panton Road DEAD CREEK 3.2 MI W JCT. VT.22A ROLLED BEAM

1,189 620 632 RIPTON 00016 7 7 7 N 02 000200 Natural Turnpike MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.04 MI TO JCT W C3 TH14 ROLLED BEAM

1,238 652 665 RIPTON 00003 6 7 7 N 06 000180 Lincoln Road N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. 0.6 MI TO JCT C3 TH 3 ROLLED BEAM

1,675 906 910 RIPTON 00017 8 8 8 N 26 000220 Goshen Road SO. BR. MIDDLEBURY RIV 0.1 MI TO JCT W VT125 ROLLED BEAM

2,055 1,151 1,153 RIPTON 00012 8 8 7 N 99 000010 Norton Farm Road N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. @ JCT OF TH1 & TH10 CONCRETE SLAB

2,069 1,164 1,166 RIPTON 00015 7 7 8 N 06 000100 Dugway Road N. BR. MIDDLEBURY R. 0.3 MI TO JCT C2 TH 1 ROLLED BEAM

2,144 1,217 1,219 RIPTON 00010 8 8 8 N 26 000158 Goshen Road GOSHEN BROOK 0.45 MI TO JCT S VT125 GLU-LAM WD DK PANELS

2,416 1,389 1,390 RIPTON 00014 N N N 8 99 000200 Wagon Wheel Road MID. BR MIDDLEBURY RIV. 0.1 MI E OF JCT TH2 PRECAST CONC  ARCH

2,681 1,603 1,604 RIPTON 00011 8 8 8 N 00 000050 Brooks Road S0. BR. MIDDLEBURY RIV 0.10 MI S OF VT125 PRECAST VOIDED SLAB

902 451 467 SALISBURY 00008 8 8 7 N 14 000700 Creek Road OTTER CREEK 0.7 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH14 TOWN LATTICE COV BR

998 504 517 SALISBURY 00006 7 7 6 N 06 000630 Lake Dunmore Road SUCKER BROOK 3.7 MI E JCT. U.S.7 2 SPAN CONCRETE SLAB

1,049 537 550 SALISBURY 00007 7 7 6 N 05 000100 Blake Roy Road MIDDLEBURY RIVER 0.85 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH7 ROLLED BEAM

1,789 981 985 SALISBURY 00003 7 7 7 N 05 000600 West Shore Road LEICESTER RIVER 0.75 MI TO JCT W VT53 CONCRETE SLAB

2,409 1,385 1,386 SALISBURY 00004 N N N 8 05 000270 Maple Street LEICESTER RIVER 0.04 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH4 PC SEG ARCH CULVERT

539 240 105 SHOREHAM 00008 5 9.0 7 6 6 N 19 000690 Richville Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 2.4 MI E JCT. 22A 3 SPAN ROLLED BEAM

1,144 590 602 SHOREHAM 00024 8 8 5 N 07 000218 Shoreham Depot Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.9 MI TO JCT W CL2 TH1 WELD STL. PONY TRUSS

1,539 820 824 SHOREHAM 00025 7 7 7 N 09 000050 Shacksboro Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.1 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH19 PRESTRESS CONC. SLAB

599 273 145 STARKSBORO 0007S 7 6.0 N N N 6 23 000440 Gore Road HUNTINGTON RIVER 0.1 MI N JCT. VT.17 MULTI PLATE ARCH

694 325 356 STARKSBORO 00018 7 6 7 N 99 000040 States Prison Hollow Ext. LEWIS CREEK 1.1 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

720 341 372 STARKSBORO 00011 N N N 6 23 000440 Gore Road HUNTINGTON RIVER 0.2 MI N JCT. VT.17 MULTI PLATE ARCH

1,021 517 530 STARKSBORO 00050 8 8 7 N 99 000010 Tatro Road LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 CONCRETE SLAB

1,106 570 582 STARKSBORO 00051 8 6 7 N 99 000020 Parsonage Road LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BM W TIMBER DK

1,907 1,067 1,071 STARKSBORO 00049 8 8 7 N 99 000050 Hillsboro Road LEWIS CREEK 0.1 MI E OF JCT  VT 116 CONCRETE SLAB



FY20 Addison County Town Highway Bridge Pre-Candidates - By Town

1,969 1,105 1,108 STARKSBORO 00019 7 7 7 N 08 000250 States Prison Hollow Road LEWIS CREEK 0.3 MI TO JCT W VT116 STEEL BEAM

2,477 1,437 1,438 STARKSBORO 00053 8 8 7 N 03 000075 Dan Sargent Road BALDWIN CREEK 0.01 MI TO JCT W VT17 STEEL BEAM

229 93 36 VERGENNES CITY 00027 1 15.0 6 6 5 N 07 010800 Main Street OTTER CREEK 1.5 MI S JCT. U.S.7 5 SPAN ROLLED BEAM

1,564 838 841 WEYBRIDGE 00005 8 8 8 N 13 000590 Route 23 LEMON FAIR RIVER 1.5 MI S JCT. VT.17 WELDED PLATE GIRDER

1,581 850 853 WEYBRIDGE 00006 6 7 6 N 07 000500 Quaker Village Road OTTER CREEK 0.04 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH9 2 SPN. CONT. STL. BM

1,618 869 872 WEYBRIDGE 00007 6 7 7 N 07 000500 Quaker Village Road OTTER CREEK 0.08 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH9 3 SPN. CONT. STL .BM

2,177 1,238 1,240 WEYBRIDGE 00010 7 7 7 N 07 000200 Lemon Fair Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.9 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 ROLLED BEAM

2,560 1,506 1,507 WEYBRIDGE 00011 8 8 7 N 04 000150 Prunier Road LEMON FAIR RIVER 0.06 MI TO JCT W CL3 TH5 ROLLED BEAM



 2015 (FY17) TAC Town Highway Bridge Pre-Candidate Rankings

TAC Rank Town/City Bridge # Location River

1 Vergennes 27 Main Street Otter Creek
2 Middlebury 101 Main Street Otter Creek
3 Salisbury 4 Maple Street Leicester River
4 Orwell 4 Route 73 North Fork Creek
5 Lincoln 16 Quaker Street Beaver River
6 Bridport 5 Crown Point Road West Branch of Dead Creek
7 New Haven 30 Dog Team Road New Haven River
8 Starksboro 7S Gore Road Huntington River
9 Lincoln 46 York Hill Road New Haven River

10 Ripton 2 Lincoln Road Middlebury River
11 Bridport 4 Crown Point Road West Branch of Dead Creek



 2016 (FY18) TAC Town Highway Bridge Pre-Candidate Rankings

TAC Rank Town/City Bridge # Location River

1 Vergennes 27 Main Street Otter Creek
2 Middlebury 101 Main Street Otter Creek
3 Salisbury 4 Maple Street Leicester River
4 Lincoln 46 York Hill Road New Haven River
5 Bridport 5 Crown Point Road West Branch of Dead Creek
6 New Haven 30 Dog Team Road New Haven River
7 Starksboro 7S Gore Road Huntington River
8 Bridport 4 Crown Point Road West Branch of Dead Creek
9 Shoreham 8 Richville Road Lemon Fair River

10 Starksboro 51 Parsonage Road Lewis Creek



 2017 (FY19) TAC Town Highway Bridge Pre-Candidate Rankings

TAC Rank Town/City Bridge # Location River

1 Vergennes 27 Main Street Otter Creek
2 Middlebury 101 Main Street Otter Creek
3 Lincoln 46 York Hill Road New Haven River
4 Bridport 5 Crown Point Road West Branch of Dead Creek
5 Shoreham 8 Richville Road Lemon Fair River
6 Bridport 4 Crown Point Road West Branch of Dead Creek
7 Starksboro 7S Gore Road Huntington River
8 New Haven 30 Dog Team Road New Haven River
9 Lincoln 18 Grimes Road New Haven River

10 Ferrisburgh 11 Little Chicago Road Little Otter Creek



ADDISON COUNTY FY20 CAPITAL PROGRAM PROJECT PRIORITIZATION

REPORTING FORMAT PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT DESCRIPTION
PRIORITY WITHIN 

PROGRAM

Paving
Front Of Book NEW HAVEN-BRISTOL STP PS19(8) Resurface VT 17 starting in New Haven at MM 3.455 and continuing to Bristol MM 0.599.

Roadway
Front Of Book CORNWALL STP 0172(8) Slope and roadway stabilization along VT125 and the Lemon Fair River. 37 out of 54
Front Of Book FAIR HAVEN-ORWELL STP 017-1(14) PROJECT IS FOR WIDENING OF VT-22A FROM FAIR HAVEN TO ORWELL 27 out of 54

State Highway Bridges

Front Of Book BRISTOL BF 021-1(33)
REHABILITATION OF BRIDGE NO. 12 ON VT116 IN BRISTOL OVER BALDWIN CREEK, INCLUDING REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING 
SUPERSTRUCTURE. 16 out of 31

Front Of Book MIDDLEBURY WCRS(23)
LOWER GRADE OF THE VERMONT RAILWAY IN MIDDLEBURY TO ACCOMMODATE 21-FT. VERTICAL CLEARANCE, AND REPLACEMENT 
OF THE VT30 AND MERCHANTS ROW BRIDGES AT THEIR LOCATIONS. 8 out of 31

Town Hhighway Bridges
D & E LEICESTER BO 1445(37) SCOPING TO EVALUATE ALTERNATIVES FOR BRIDGE NO. 4 ON TH12 IN LEICESTER, OVER  THE LEICESTER RIVER. 32 out of 50

Traffic & Safety

Candidate MIDDLEBURY ST 019-3( )
PROJECT IS FOR A US7 CORRIDOR ACTION PLAN AND SCOPING FOR A ROUNDABOUT AT THE INTERSECTION OF US7 AND EXCHANGE 
ST. IN MIDDLEBURY. 5 out of 16

Front Of Book NEW HAVEN HES 032-1(8)
REALIGNMENT OF THE VT17/EAST ST. (TH22 & TH18) INTERSECTION IN NEW HAVEN, AND ELIMINATION OF THE VT17/TH19 
INTERSECTION.
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